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                                 Application No. ZBA FY2006-00020
Town of Amherst

Zoning Board of Appeals - Special Permit
DECISION

Applicant:  

William Gillen, for Phyllis Agard
Date application filed with the Town Clerk:
October 14, 2005
Nature of request:  
A Special Permit to convert a three-family residence to a two-family residence, under Section 3.321 of the Zoning Bylaw 
Address:

163 Lincoln Avenue (Map 11C, Parcel 76, R-G Zoning District)
Legal notice:
Published on November 2nd & 9th, 2005 in the Daily Hampshire Gazette and sent to abutters on October 31, 2005. 

Board members:
Tom Simpson, Ted Rising and Russ Frank
Submissions:
The petitioner submitted:
· A set of plans containing the site plan, building plans and zoning analysis of the property, by Ford Gillen Architects, dated 10/12/05

· A management plan for the proposed two-family residence.

Town staff submitted the following:

· The Assistant Fire Chief submitted a memo commenting on improvements needed for access in particular, dated 11/9/05
· The zoning assistant submitted a memo concerning additional details of the proposal, dated 11/10/05.

· An email from the Planning Director stating that the Historical Commission voted unanimously on 11/15/05 that the proposed plans for moving the barn and adding to the house were acceptable from an historic preservation standpoint.

Site Visit:

November 15, 2005
The Board met architect Bill Gillen at the site.  They observed the following:
· The narrowness of the driveway and difficult access

· The large, level lot, extending to the east into a wooded area

· The existence of a second house on the abutting property to the south, located right along the property line with no setback.

· The proposed location for the historic barn that is currently attached to the house

· The approximate footprint of the proposed addition to the house.

· The large homes along Lincoln Avenue which are part of the Lincoln-Sunset National Register District

Public Hearing:
November 17, 2005
Architect Bill Gillen presented the petition to the Board.  Also present were Phyllis Agard and 
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daughter Susan Krause, long-time residents of the house.
Mr. Gillen stated that Ms. Agard and Ms. Krause wish to do three things
· Convert the existing grey house from a three-family to a one-family residence
· Move the antique barn currently attached to the house to a new location 30 feet away
· Add a small apartment, an addition to the original house and another barn/garage to the original house

Mr. Gillen stated the following information concerning the application:

· The two barn/garages (old and new) will provide four parking places for the two dwelling units.

· The only dimensional non-conformity on the property is a 1.3-foot shortage for the frontage.  The property is 98.7 feet wide along Lincoln Avenue instead of the required 100 feet in an R-G District.

· All sideyard and rear setbacks are met for the addition and proposed location of the barn.
· Proposed building and lot coverage are well within the Bylaw requirements – 15% building coverage vs. 25% permitted, and 23% lot coverage vs. 40% permitted in an R-G District.
· The first step will be moving the barn.  An 1850 map of Amherst shows the barn, so the re-location of the barn required Historical Commission review.  The Commission was “pleased” with the proposal, and supported the relocation of the barn and the addition to the main house.

· A building permit is needed to move the barn, but it’s also considered part of the Special Permit

The Board asked how the barn would be moved, since it is attached.  

Ms. Krause said that a crane would be used, and/or it would be put on rollers in order to reposition it. The new barn/garage would be built where the old one was located, and a small apartment would be added behind the new barn/garage.
Board Chair Mr. Simpson noted that the Fire Department expressed concern about the width of the driveway.  Ms. Krause said that they intend to change the driveway immediately.  It is in the same track that existed in 1870, and is badly worn.  They intend to widen and re-grade it.  Currently it’s very difficult to get either in or out of the property, Ms. Krause said.
The Board reviewed the size of the second dwelling unit – 695 square feet.  The second unit could be classified as an accessory apartment, but the applicant wishes it to be classified under Section 3.3241 of the Bylaw, Converted Dwelling.

Ms. Agard said that at present the house is a single-family house.  There are no more tenants there.

Bonnie Weeks, Building Commissioner, asked if there were lighting or landscape plans.  Ms. Krause said that there are no plans yet.  Obtaining a Special Permit and planning to move the barn have been first on the agenda.  They will supply additional plans to the Board later.

Ms. Krause responded to a question concerning the impact of the proposed barn location on the second house that is located on the property line next door. Though the barn’s proposed location meets the Zoning Bylaw dimensional requirements, it will be quite close to the second house - this 
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house is non-conforming in a number of ways.  Ms. Krause stated that they have spoken to the neighbors and have considered the possibility of moving the barn back on the property about 10 feet.  The neighbors in turn have offered to improve the appearance of their second house, which is built of cinder-block and appears to be a converted shed.

Ms. Krause stated that they are somewhat reluctant to move the barn from the proposed location because they do not want to have much more driveway than what exists, they want to preserve their large backyard, and the proposed location will hide the unattractive second house next door.
Ms. Krause asked for flexibility for the final location of the barn, which will be either at the original proposed location, or at another 10 feet back into the backyard.   

The Board agreed that either location would be acceptable.
Ted Rising moved to close the evidentiary part of the hearing.  Russ Frank seconded the motion, and the vote to close the hearing was unanimous.
Public Meeting:

The Board discussed whether the application should be considered under Section 3.3241 of the Zoning Bylaw, Converted Dwelling, or under Section 9.22, Non-conforming lots.    Since the lot is non-conforming only as to frontage - 1.3 feet short of the 100’ required frontage – and meets all other dimensional requirements, it was determined that Section 3.3241 would be more appropriate.
Section 3.3241 has several requirements for conversion, and the Board noted that the application meets them all.  That is:
1. An existing residence may be converted.

2. A conversion shall not exceed 6 units in the R-G District.  This proposal requests 2 units.

3. n/a

4. The Board may authorize alteration of a building if it does not substantially change the building’s character or its effect on the neighborhood.  The Historical Commission stated that the proposed changes “included the preservation of both the original house and barn, and that the addition was respectful of the architecture and history of the house”.  The Board of Appeals concurred with the Commission.
5. The proposed conversion shall be suitably located in the neighborhood.  It is: a) located close to heavily traveled streets – Lincoln Avenue and Amity Street; it is close to the downtown business district; the area is already developed for multi-family use; and b) one unit shall be owner-occupied.

6. The dwelling units are connected to the public sewer.

7. The Board may modify the dimensional requirements of Table 3 of the Zoning Bylaw one time to add a unit.

8. The proposed detached structure – the barn – will not become another dwelling unit.

9. The management plan has been included with the application.

10. A landscape plan will be submitted at a future public meeting

11. n/a
Findings:

The Board finds under Section 10.38 of the Zoning Bylaw, Specific Findings required of all Special Permits, that:

10.380 & 10.381 – The proposal is suitably located in the neighborhood because the lots are large and there are other multi-family dwellings along Lincoln Avenue and Amity Street
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10.382 & 10.384 – The proposal would not constitute a nuisance and would provide adequate facilities because the proposal is for a single family house with a small additional apartment.  Garage parking will be available for four cars.  The driveway will be improved as part of the project.

10.383 & 10,385 – The proposal will not be an inconvenience to abutters, vehicles or pedestrians because the original house is retained, but with an addition.  The sidewalk in front remains for pedestrians, and the driveway will become safer.  The abutter directly on the southern property line will be impacted by the new placement of the original barn, but the proposed barn location is in accordance with the Zoning Bylaw and state fire and building codes.
10.387, 10.387 & 10.388 – The proposal is in conformance with parking regulations for two dwelling units – 4 spaces – and no sign is proposed.  With a wider and less rutted driveway, vehicular access will be safer.  The proposal provides for adequate movement of vehicles within the site, and adequate space for loading/unloading of goods.

10.389 – The house is connected to town water/sewer, and refuse/recycling service will be provided as described in the approved management plan.

10.391 – The proposal protects the historic features of the historic house, which is part of National Register District.
10.392 & 10.393 – The property already provides adequate landscaping to screen adjacent residences since it is located in a well-established neighborhood.  Further landscaping plans and lighting plans will be submitted to the Board for approval prior to occupancy.

10.395 – The proposal does not create disharmony with respect to the scale and architecture of existing buildings in the vicinity, because the proposed addition is complementary and respectful of the existing house.  Since many of the houses in the area are quite large, the proposed addition will not be disproportionate to the neighboring houses.

10.397 – Adequate family recreational facilities are available since the back yard is quite large.
10.398 – the proposal is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Bylaw, because the proposed changes will enhance the residence and provide more comfortable living conditions for this extended family of three generations.  Moreover, the proposal has been found to carefully maintain the historic features of the residence and property. 
Zoning Board Decision:  
Mr. Rising moved to APPROVE the application, with conditions.  Mr. Frank seconded the motion.

For all of the reasons stated above, the Board VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to GRANT a Special Permit to William Gillen on behalf of Phyllis Agard to convert a three-family residence to a two-family residence under Section 3.3241 of the Zoning Bylaw on the premises at 163 Lincoln Avenue, (Map 11C /Parcel 76, R-G Zoning District), with conditions.

________________              ____________________       ___________________   

TOM SIMPSON

TED RISING


RUSS FRANK

FILED THIS _____________ day of _______________, 2005 at _______________,

in the office of the Amherst Town Clerk________________________________.

TWENTY‑DAY APPEAL period expires, __________________________   2005.

NOTICE OF DECISION mailed this ______day of                                       , 2005
to the attached list of addresses by   ________________________, for the Board.

NOTICE OF PERMIT or Variance filed this _____day of                             , 2005,

in the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds.
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Town of Amherst

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Special Permit

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants a Special Permit to convert a three-family residence to a two-family residence under Section 3.3241 of the Zoning Bylaw on the premises at 163 Lincoln Avenue, (Map 11C /Parcel 76, R-G Zoning District), as requested in the application filed by William Gillen, subject to the following conditions:

1. The driveway shall be at least 10-feet wide

2. Construction shall be as shown on the plans approved by the Board at a public meeting November 17, 2005 and on file in the zoning office
3. Final site plans, including plans for lighting, additional plantings and final location of the relocated barn shall be submitted to the Board for approval at a public meeting prior to construction of the house addition
4. The property shall be managed according to the Management Plan approved by the Board at a public meeting November 17, 2005 and on file in the zoning office.

5. The street numbers for both units shall be properly displayed and visible from both directions on Lincoln Avenue.

__________________________________

TOM SIMPSON, Chair

Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals

__________________________

DATE

